HJR69 ENROLLED



- 1 HJR69
- 2 ZNZHRRR-2
- 3 By Representatives Robbins, Oliver
- 4 RFD: RULES
- 5 First Read: 27-Feb-24

HJR69 Enrolled



1
Τ

2

3

4 NAMING THE BRIDGE ON U.S. HIGHWAY ROUTE 280 THAT SPANS

5 ALABAMA STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 21 IN SYLACAUGA, ALABAMA, THE

6 ADAM RUSSELL AND MARC GANN MEMORIAL BRIDGE.

7

8 WHEREAS, it is with the highest accolade that we

9 honor the memories of Adam Russell and Marc Gann by

10 requesting the Department of Transportation designate the

11 bridge on U.S. Highway Route 280 that spans Alabama State

12 Highway Route 21 in Sylacauga, Alabama, as the Adam Russell

13 and Marc Gann Memorial Bridge; and

14 WHEREAS, on April 2, 2023, Mr. Russell and Mr. Gann

15 lost their lives during the commission of a lifesaving

16 effort when the LifeSaver helicopter they were in crashed

17 near the intersection of County Road 43 and Mountain Oaks

18 Drive in Shelby County; and

19 WHEREAS, Mr. Gann served more than 20 years in the

20 United States Army as a helicopter pilot and Army Ranger

21 before joining the LifeSaver crew in 2007; he is survived by

22 his wife, Brenda, and their three children, Kelly, Craig,

23 and Holly; and

24 WHEREAS, Mr. Russell was a part-time firefighter for

25 the Sylacauga Fire Department for more than 15 years, as

26 well as a paramedic and registered nurse with LifeSaver; he

is survived by his wife, Tamara, and their sons, Dylan, JD

28 Stephens, and Jesse Lankford; and



HJR69 Enrolled

29	WHEREAS, it is a proper and fitting tribute to
30	acknowledge the devastating tragedy of these two gentlemen
31	who died in service to others; now therefore,
32	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
33	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That to honor Adam Russell and
34	Marc Gann, the Department of Transportation is encouraged to
35	coordinate with local governing officials to consider
36	designating the bridge on U.S. Highway Route 280 that spans
37	Alabama State Highway Route 21 in Sylacauga, Alabama, as the
38	Adam Russell and Marc Gann Memorial Bridge and to erect
39	appropriate signs or markers, consistent with applicable
40	requirements and laws, in recognition of this designation.

HJR69 Enrolled



4 L			
42			
43			
44			
45			
46			
47			
48		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
49			
50			
51			
52			
53		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
54			
55			
56		House of Representatives	
57			
58		hereby certify that the within Act originated	in
59	and was	passed by the House 27-Feb-24.	
60			
61		John Treadwell	
62		Clerk	
63			
64			
65			
66 67			
		10 1/2 04	- 1 . 1
68	Senate	19-Mar-24	Adopted
69			
70			

71

Page 3